
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS OF 23" JUNE2009 

The House commenced with recitation from the Holy 
Quran followed by Urdu translation at 10:25 A.M. 
Mr. Kiramatullah Khan, Speaker, Provincial Assembly was 
in the Chair. 

2. General Discussion on the Supplementary Budget 
2008-09 

Mr. Akram Khan Durrani, Leader of Opposition commenced 
general discussion on Supplementary Budget 2008-09 followed 
by the following Members:- 

1. Muhammad Javaid Abbassi 
2.Haji Qalandar Khan Lodhi 
3.Sardar Aurafzep Nalotha 
4.Mr. Waqar Ahmad Khan 

3. Demands for Grants for Supplementary Budget 
2008-09. 

On 
demands 
2008-09 
House:- 

the conclusion of discussion the following 
for grants of Supplementary Budget Statement 
were moved, voted upon and granted by the 

DEMAND NO: DEPARTMENT : 

1 Provincial Assembly 
2 General Administration 

3 

4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 

14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

24 

25 

Finance, Treasuries 
Local Fund Audit 
Planning and Development, 
Bureau of Statistics 
Information 'Technology 
Revenue and Estate 
Excise & Taxation 
Home and Civil Defence 
Jails & Convicts Settlement 

& 

Police 
Administration of Justice 
Education 
Health 
Roads, Highways, Bridges, 
Building & Structure 
{Repairs) 
Public Health Engineering 
Local Government 
Agriculture 
Animal Husbandry 
Environment & Forestry 
Forestry(Wildlife) 
Fisheries 
Irrigation 
Industries 
Mineral Development 
Inspectorate of Mines 
Stationary & Printing 

AMOUNT (Rupees) 
10,484,000 

488,780,000 

100 

14,699,000 

30 
2,733,137,000 

27,792,000 
527,855,000 
49,631,000 

2,237,582,000 
253,090,000 

680 
200,269,000 

514,014,840 

& 

40 
59,428,000 
13,795,000 
49,995,000 
94,881,000 
28,166,000 
4,991,000 

83,010,000 
5,714,000 

7,862,000 

3,253,000 



26 

27 

28 
29 

30 

31 
32 

33 

34 

35 

36 
37 

38 

39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 

47 

48 
49 

Population Welfare 
Technical Education & 
Manpower Training 
Labour 
Information &G Public Relations 
Social Welfare & Special 
Education 
Zakat &G Ushr 
Pension 
Auqaf, Religious, Minority 
& Hajj Affairs 
Sports, Culture, Tourism & 
Museums 
Grant in Lieu of Octroi &G 

Zilla Tax 
Housing 
District Salary 
Inter-Provincial 
Coordination 
Energy & Power 
Transport 
Development· 
Rural & Urban Development 
Public Health Engineering 
Education and Training 
Health Services 
Construction of Irrigation 
Construction of Roads, 
Highways and Bridges 
Special Programme 
District Programme 

4. Supplementary Schedule 
Expenditure laid. 

In pursuance of Article 123 ( 1) & ( 2) read with 
Article 124 of the Constitution the Supplementary 
Schedule of Authorized Expenditure was laid in the 
House by the Minister for Finance. 

On conclusion of the Budget Business, the Leader 
of the House, Ameer Haider Khan Hoti, Chief Minister, 
NWFP presented salient features of the Annual and 
Supplementary Budget in his speech and informed the 
House regarding efforts of the Provincial Government in 
respect of Funds allocated by the Federal Government to 
the Province. 

5. The House Prorogued. 

of 

2,502,000 

9,650,000 

4,102,000 
23,251,000 

29,516,000 

9,264,000 
406,809,000 

8,480,000 

27,255,000 

20,000,000 

689,000 
1,802,000,000 

20 

25,887,000 
9,475,000 

100 
1,750,855,000 

70 
1,541,400,030 

30 
10 

870,514,000 

40 
27,615,000 

Authorized 

The Chair read out prorogation order of Governor, 
NWFP made under Article 109 (b) of the Constitution, 
resultantly the House was prorogued for indefinite 
period. 
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