SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS OF 23rd JUNE 2009

The House commenced with recitation from the Holy Quran followed by Urdu translation at 10:25 A.M. Mr. Kiramatullah Khan, Speaker, Provincial Assembly was in the Chair.

2. General Discussion on the Supplementary Budget 2008-09

Mr. Akram Khan Durrani, Leader of Opposition commenced general discussion on Supplementary Budget 2008-09 followed by the following Members:-

- 1. Muhammad Javaid Abbassi
- 2. Haji Qalandar Khan Lodhi
- 3. Sardar Auranzeb Nalotha
- 4. Mr. Waqar Ahmad Khan

3. Demands for Grants for Supplementary Budget 2008-09.

On the conclusion of discussion the following demands for grants of Supplementary Budget Statement 2008-09 were moved, voted upon and granted by the House:-

DEMAND NO:	DEPARTMENT:	AMOUNT (Rupees)
1	Provincial Assembly	10,484,000
2	General Administration	488,780,000
	Finance, Treasuries &	
3	Local Fund Audit	100
4	Planning and Development, Bureau of Statistics	14,699,000
5	Information Technology	30
6	Revenue and Estate	2,733,137,000
7	Excise & Taxation	27,792,000
8	Home and Civil Defence	527,855,000
9	Jails & Convicts Settlement	49,631,000
10	Police	2,237,582,000
11	Administration of Justice	253,090,000
12	Education	680
13	Health	200,269,000
	Roads, Highways, Bridges,	
14	Building & Structure (Repairs)	514,014,840
15	Public Health Engineering	40
16	Local Government	59,428,000
17	Agriculture	13,795,000
18	Animal Husbandry	49,995,000
19	Environment & Forestry	94,881,000
20	Forestry (Wildlife)	28,166,000
21	Fisheries	4,991,000
22	Irrigation	83,010,000
23	Industries	5,714,000
24	Mineral Development & Inspectorate of Mines	7,862,000
25	Stationary & Printing	3,253,000

		2,502,000
26	Population Welfare	2,302,000
07	Technical Education &	9,650,000
27	Manpower Training	
28	Labour	4,102,000
29	Information & Public Relations	23,251,000
	Social Welfare & Special	29,516,000
30	Education	
31	Zakat & Ushr	9,264,000
32	Pension	406,809,000
22	Auqaf, Religious, Minority	8,480,000
33	& Hajj Affairs	0,100,000
34	Sports, Culture, Tourism &	27,255,000
	Museums	21,233,000
35	Grant in Lieu of Octroi &	20,000,000
	Zilla Tax	
36	Housing	689,000
37	District Salary	1,802,000,000
38	Inter-Provincial	20
	Coordination	
39	Energy & Power	25,887,000
40	Transport	9,475,000
41	Development	100
42	Rural & Urban Development	1,750,855,000
43	Public Health Engineering	70
44	Education and Training	1,541,400,030
45	Health Services	30
46	Construction of Irrigation	10
47	Construction of Roads,	870,514,000
	Highways and Bridges	
48	Special Programme	40
49	District Programme	27,615,000

4. Supplementary Schedule of Authorized Expenditure laid.

In pursuance of Article 123(1) & (2) read with Article 124 of the Constitution the Supplementary Schedule of Authorized Expenditure was laid in the House by the Minister for Finance.

On conclusion of the Budget Business, the Leader of the House, Ameer Haider Khan Hoti, Chief Minister, NWFP presented salient features of the Annual and Supplementary Budget in his speech and informed the House regarding efforts of the Provincial Government in respect of Funds allocated by the Federal Government to the Province.

5. The House Prorogued.

The Chair read out prorogation order of Governor, NWFP made under Article 109(b) of the Constitution, resultantly the House was prorogued for indefinite period.

-